

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL  
PUDLIN & SCHILLER  
Michele D. Hangle (I.D. No. 82779)  
Robert A. Wiygul (I.D. No. 310760)  
John Hill (I.D. No. 328340)  
One Logan Square, 27th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933  
(215) 568-6200

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT  
OF STATE  
Kathleen M. Kotula (I.D. No. 318947)  
306 North Office Bldg.  
401 North Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17120-0500  
(717) 783-1657

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Stephen Moniak (I.D. No. 80035)  
Karen M. Romano (I.D. No. 88848)  
15th Floor, Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
(717) 787-2717

TUCKER LAW GROUP, LLC  
Joe H. Tucker, Jr. (I.D. No. 56617)  
Dimitrios Mavroudis (I.D. No. 93773)  
Jessica A. Rickabaugh (I.D. No.  
200189)  
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 875-0609

PENNSYLVANIA GOVERNOR'S  
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
Kenneth L. Joel (I.D. No. 72370)  
333 Market Street, 17th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 787-9348

*Counsel for Respondents*

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DOUG McLINKO,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,

Respondents.

**CASES  
CONSOLIDATED**

No. 244 MD 2021

TIMOTHY BONNER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, in her official  
capacity as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth  
of Pennsylvania, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 293 MD 2021

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS  
TO PETITIONER McLINKO'S AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

    A. Pennsylvania’s Act 77 .....3

    B. While Petitioner Inexplicably Delays Filing This Lawsuit, the  
Statutory Challenge Period Expires, the Electorate Learns to Rely  
on Mail-In Voting, the Commonwealth and Counties Invest  
Substantial Resources in It, and Identical Claims Are Dismissed  
on Laches Grounds.....5

        1. In the 15 Months Between the End of Act 77’s Statutory  
Challenge Period and the Filing of This Lawsuit, the  
Commonwealth and the Counties Invest Millions of Dollars  
and Untold Amounts of Time in Adapting to Mail-In Voting  
and Educating the Voting Public .....5

        2. Eight Months Before This Case Is Filed, the Pennsylvania  
Supreme Court Dismisses Identical Claims on Laches  
Grounds.....7

        3. Petitioner, an Election Administrator and Vocal Critic of  
Act 77, Offers No Excuse for His Delay in Filing This Suit.....9

III. ARGUMENT.....11

    A. Petitioner Lacks Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of  
Act 77 (First Preliminary Objection) .....11

        1. Petitioner’s Belief That His Duties Are Unlawful Does Not  
Confer Standing to Challenge the Code’s Constitutionality ....11

        2. A Board of Elections’ Duties to Administer the Election  
Code Do Not Confer Standing to Challenge the Code’s  
Constitutionality .....16

            (a) Petitioner Ignores the Case Law Governing the  
Standing of Administrative Agencies and Officials.....18

|     |                                                                                                                                                                                                        |    |
|-----|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| (b) | Petitioner’s Standing Theory, If Accepted by the Courts, Would Have Sweeping Implications .....                                                                                                        | 22 |
| 3.  | Petitioner Lacks Standing Because He Is Only a Single Member of a Multi-Member Body .....                                                                                                              | 23 |
| 4.  | Petitioner Lacks Taxpayer Standing Because He Has Failed to Plead Facts Establishing the Prerequisites of Such Standing and Is, in Fact, Uniquely <i>Unsuited</i> to Challenge the Election Code ..... | 24 |
| B.  | As Made Clear by the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , Petitioner’s Claim Is Barred by the Doctrine of Laches (Second Preliminary Objection) .....                            | 28 |
| 1.  | The Supreme Court Has Already Decided That Laches Bars the Claim Petitioner Asserts Here.....                                                                                                          | 28 |
| 2.  | The Doctrine of Laches Squarely Applies to This Case.....                                                                                                                                              | 30 |
| (a) | Petitioner Unduly Delayed in Bringing His Claim .....                                                                                                                                                  | 31 |
| (b) | Petitioner’s Delay Is Enormously Prejudicial .....                                                                                                                                                     | 32 |
| C.  | Petitioner’s Facial Constitutional Challenge Is Statutorily Time-Barred Because It Was Filed More Than 180 Days After Act 77’s Enactment (Third Preliminary Objection) .....                           | 35 |
| 1.  | The Statutory Time Bar Applies to Petitioner’s Claim .....                                                                                                                                             | 35 |
| 2.  | Petitioner Does Not Try to Show That the Time Bar Is Inapplicable, Nor Could He .....                                                                                                                  | 36 |
| D.  | Petitioner’s Claim Fails on the Merits (Fourth Preliminary Objection).....                                                                                                                             | 38 |
| 1.  | Petitioner’s Interpretation Contravenes Both the Text and Structure of the Pennsylvania Constitution .....                                                                                             | 40 |
| (a) | Article VII, § 1 Addresses <i>Who</i> May Vote, Not <i>How</i> They May Vote.....                                                                                                                      | 41 |
| (b) | Act 77 Does Not Render Article VII, § 14 Superfluous .....                                                                                                                                             | 48 |

|     |                                                                                                                                                       |    |
|-----|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 2.  | Petitioner’s Reliance on Two Cases from Earlier<br>Constitutional Epochs Is Misplaced .....                                                           | 52 |
| (a) | The Cases on Which Petitioner Relies, Which Were<br>Decided Under Different Constitutions Containing<br>Different Language, Are Not Controlling ..... | 53 |
| (b) | <i>Chase</i> and <i>Lancaster City</i> Were Wrongly Decided<br>and Are Irreconcilable With Modern Principles of<br>Constitutional Interpretation..... | 57 |
| (c) | Even If <i>Lancaster City</i> Were Binding, It Would Not<br>Sustain Petitioner’s Facial Challenge to Act 77 .....                                     | 60 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION.....                                                                                                                                       | 62 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

|                                                                                                             | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>                                                                                                |                |
| <i>In re Admin. Order No. 1-MD-2003</i> ,<br>936 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2007).....                                     | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>In re Admin. Order No. 1-MD-2003</i> ,<br>882 A.2d 1049 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005) (en banc).....             | 13, 14         |
| <i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> ,<br>297 U.S. 288 (1936).....                                        | 15             |
| <i>Atiyeh v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>No. 312 M.D. 2012, 2013 WL 3156585 (Pa. Commw. Ct.<br>May 28, 2013)..... | 25, 26         |
| <i>Block v. N. Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. &amp; Sch. Lands</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 273 (1983).....               | 36             |
| <i>Briggs v. Sw. Energy Prod. Co.</i> ,<br>224 A.3d 334 (Pa. 2020).....                                     | 25             |
| <i>Brown v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> ,<br>918 A.2d 802 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007).....                               | 20             |
| <i>Caba v. Weaknecht</i> ,<br>64 A.3d 39 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....                                         | 39, 48, 57     |
| <i>Cacioppo v. Eagle Cnty. Sch. Dist. Re-50J</i> ,<br>92 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2004).....                         | 37             |
| <i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of 1967 Gen. Election</i> ,<br>245 A.2d 258 (Pa. 1968).....            | 47             |
| <i>In re Case of Fry</i> ,<br>71 Pa. 302 (1872).....                                                        | 42             |
| <i>Chase v. Miller</i> ,<br>41 Pa. 403 (1862).....                                                          | <i>passim</i>  |

|                                                                                                                |               |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Bullock</i> ,<br>913 A.2d 207 (Pa. 2006).....                                               | 36, 38        |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Garland</i> ,<br>142 A.2d 14 (Pa. 1958).....                                                | 49            |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Stultz</i> ,<br>114 A.3d 865 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....                                     | 38, 49        |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Torsilieri</i> ,<br>232 A.3d 567 (Pa. 2020).....                                            | 59            |
| <i>Commonwealth, Dep't of Health v. Hanes</i> ,<br>78 A.3d 676 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013) .....                     | 15            |
| <i>In re Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> ,<br>126 A. 199 (1924).....                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Drake v. Obama</i> ,<br>664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) .....                                                  | 16            |
| <i>Dugdale v. U.S. Cust. and Border Protec.</i> ,<br>88 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....                       | 37            |
| <i>Finch v. Miss. State Med. Ass'n.</i> ,<br>585 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1978) .....                                | 16            |
| <i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. City of Harrisburg</i> ,<br>218 A.3d 497 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019).....         | 25, 26, 27    |
| <i>Fulton v. Fulton</i> ,<br>106 A.3d 127 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014).....                                           | 33            |
| <i>Fumo v. City of Phila.</i> ,<br>972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009).....                                                | 27            |
| <i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> ,<br>630 A.2d 948 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993) ..... | 49            |
| <i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Phila. Parking Auth.</i> ,<br>206 A.3d 1030 (Pa. 2019).....                           | 39, 62        |

|                                                                                                            |               |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Goodell v. Judith Basin Cnty.</i> ,<br>224 P. 1110 (Mont. 1924).....                                    | 48            |
| <i>Greene v. Rhode Island</i> ,<br>398 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005).....                                        | 37            |
| <i>Haughey v. Dillon</i> ,<br>108 A.2d 69 (Pa. 1954).....                                                  | 50            |
| <i>Haveman v. Bureau of Prof'l &amp; Occupational Affairs</i> ,<br>238 A.3d 567 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)..... | 39, 62        |
| <i>In re Hickson</i> ,<br>821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003).....                                                    | 12            |
| <i>Hunt v. Pa. State Police</i> ,<br>983 A.2d 627 (Pa. 2009).....                                          | 13, 15        |
| <i>Jenkins v. State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>104 S.E. 346 (N.C. 1920).....                                | 46, 54        |
| <i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> ,<br>271 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1970).....                                                 | 52            |
| <i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020).....                                            | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Koter v. Cosgrove</i> ,<br>844 A.2d 29 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004).....                                       | 31, 33, 34    |
| <i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....                            | 59            |
| <i>Lemons v. Noller</i> ,<br>63 P.2d 177 (Kan. 1936).....                                                  | 46            |
| <i>In re Lesker</i> ,<br>105 A.2d 376 (Pa. 1954).....                                                      | 42            |
| <i>Marcellus Shale Coalition v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> ,<br>193 A.3d 447 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....    | 22            |



|                                                                                                                                    |            |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Markham v. Wolf</i> ,<br>136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016).....                                                                           | 11, 12, 24 |
| <i>Mathews v. Paynter</i> ,<br>752 F. App'x 740 (11th Cir. 2018).....                                                              | 49         |
| <i>In re Mershon's Est.</i> ,<br>73 A.2d 686 (Pa. 1950).....                                                                       | 31         |
| <i>Miller v. Bd. of Prop. Assessment, Appeals &amp; Review of Allegheny<br/>Cnty.</i> ,<br>703 A.2d 733 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997)..... | 24         |
| <i>Moore v. Pullem</i> ,<br>142 S.E. 415 (Va. 1928) .....                                                                          | 48, 55     |
| <i>Native Am. Mohegans v. United States</i> ,<br>184 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D. Conn. 2002).....                                          | 37         |
| <i>Open PA Schools v. Dep't of Educ.</i> ,<br>No. 504 M.D. 2020, 2021 WL 129666 (Pa. Commw. Ct.<br>Jan. 14, 2021) (en banc).....   | 25         |
| <i>Pa. Chiropractic Fed'n v. Foster</i> ,<br>583 A.2d 844 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990).....                                               | 25         |
| <i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> ,<br>238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....                                                          | 45         |
| <i>Pa. Game Comm'n v. Dep't of Env'tl. Res.</i> ,<br>555 A.2d 812 (Pa. 1989).....                                                  | 19         |
| <i>Pa. Gaming Control Bd. v. City Council of Phila.</i> ,<br>928 A.2d 1255 (Pa. 2007).....                                         | 19, 20     |
| <i>Pa. Liquor Control Bd. v. Beh.</i> ,<br>215 A.3d 1046 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019) .....                                               | 20         |
| <i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v.<br/>Commonwealth</i> ,<br>877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005).....                  | 39         |

|                                                                                                                                        |        |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Phila. Ent'mt. &amp; Dev. Partners v. City of Phila.</i> ,<br>937 A.2d 385 (Pa. 2007).....                                          | 37     |
| <i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>52 A.3d 463 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 83 A.3d 901<br>(Pa. 2013)..... | 21     |
| <i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....                                                              | 21, 22 |
| <i>In re Stack</i> ,<br>184 A.3d 591 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....                                                                        | 42     |
| <i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>974 A.2d 491 (Pa. 2009).....                                                                         | 38     |
| <i>Stilp v. Hafer</i> ,<br>718 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1998).....                                                                                | 30     |
| <i>Straughan v. Meyers</i> ,<br>187 S.W. 1159 (Mo. 1916).....                                                                          | 47     |
| <i>Szoko v. Twp. of Wilkins</i> ,<br>974 A.2d 1216 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009).....                                                          | 24     |
| <i>Thomas v. Mundell</i> ,<br>572 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2009).....                                                                        | 16     |
| <i>Town of Charlestown v. United States</i> ,<br>696 F. Supp. 800 (D.R.I. 1988).....                                                   | 16     |
| <i>Trump v. Phila. Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>No. 983 C.D. 2020, 2020 WL 6260041 (Pa. Commw. Ct.<br>Oct. 23, 2020).....           | 17     |
| <i>Turner v. People of State of N.Y.</i> ,<br>168 U.S. 90 (1897).....                                                                  | 36     |
| <i>In re Voter Referendum Petition Filed Aug. 5, 2008</i> ,<br>981 A.2d 163 (Pa. 2009).....                                            | 20     |
| <i>Working Families Party v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>209 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2019).....                                                        | 39     |

|                                                                                       |               |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Yocum v. Commonwealth, Pa. Gaming Control Bd.,</i><br>161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017)..... | 40            |
| <i>Yorks v. Altmiller,</i><br>113 A. 415 (Pa. 1921).....                              | 32            |
| <i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.,</i><br>104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014).....              | 45            |
| <i>Zemprelli v. Daniels,</i><br>436 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 1981).....                         | 40, 44        |
| <i>Zimmerman v. O’Bannon,</i><br>442 A.2d 674 (Pa. 1982).....                         | 49            |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>                                                      |               |
| PA. CONST. art. I.....                                                                | 59            |
| PA. CONST. art. I, § 27.....                                                          | 21            |
| PA. CONST. art. IV, § 15.....                                                         | 27            |
| PA. CONST. art. VII, § 1.....                                                         | <i>passim</i> |
| PA. CONST. art. VII, § 4.....                                                         | <i>passim</i> |
| PA. CONST. art. VII, § 14.....                                                        | <i>passim</i> |
| PA. CONST. of 1838, art. III, § 1.....                                                | 54, 58, 59    |
| PA. CONST. of 1838, art. III, § 2.....                                                | 54, 55        |
| PA. CONST. of 1874, art. VIII, § 6.....                                               | 56            |
| <b>Statutes</b>                                                                       |               |
| 65 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 701–716.....                                                    | 24            |
| 25 Pa. Stat. § 2602(z.3).....                                                         | 51, 57, 61    |
| 25 Pa. Stat. §§ 2641–2642.....                                                        | 20            |
| 25 Pa. Stat. § 2641(a).....                                                           | 16            |

|                                                                                                  |               |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| 25 Pa. Stat. § 2643(a).....                                                                      | 23            |
| 25 Pa. Stat. § 2814 .....                                                                        | 43            |
| 25 Pa. Stat. §§ 3146.1–3146.9 .....                                                              | 61            |
| 25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.1(b).....                                                                    | 51            |
| 25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.5(b)(2).....                                                                 | 62            |
| 25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.8 .....                                                                      | 17            |
| 25 Pa. Stat. §§ 3150.11–3150.15 .....                                                            | 17            |
| 25 Pa. Stat. §§ 3150.11–3150.17 .....                                                            | 3, 61         |
| 25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.12(g)(1).....                                                                | 6             |
| 25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.16(a).....                                                                   | 45            |
| 1901 Pa. Laws 882.....                                                                           | 56            |
| 1949 Pa. Laws 2138 .....                                                                         | 56            |
| 1953 Pa. Laws 1496 .....                                                                         | 56            |
| 1957 Pa. Laws 1019.....                                                                          | 49, 56        |
| 1967 Pa. Laws 1048.....                                                                          | 57            |
| Act of Oct. 31, 2019 (P.L. 552, No. 77), 2019 Pa. Legis. Serv.<br>2019-77 (S.B. 421) (West)..... | <i>passim</i> |

**Bills and Legislative History**

|                                                                  |        |
|------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| 1966 Pa. Legislative Journal—House 518 (July 12, 1996).....      | 50, 51 |
| 1966 Pa. Legislative Journal—Senate 303–304 (July 25, 1966)..... | 51     |
| 1967 Pa. Legislative Journal—House 54 (Jan. 3, 1967).....        | 51     |
| 2019 Pa. Legislative Journal—House 1740 (Oct. 29, 2019).....     | 35     |
| H.R. 398, 150th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 1966) .....                | 50     |

H.R. 422, 150th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 1966) .....51

**Other Authorities**

Bradford County Board of Elections,  
<https://bradfordcountypa.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/2011-General-Results.pdf> (2011 election results) .....9

Bradford County Board of Elections,  
<https://bradfordcountypa.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/2015-General-Results.pdf> (2015 election results) .....9

Bradford County Board of Elections,  
<https://bradfordcountypa.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/2019-General-Results.pdf> (2019 election results) .....9

Bradford County Board of Elections, *Voter Guide to Act 77 Changes* (March 2020), available at <https://bradfordcountypa.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/2020-Voter-Guide-to-Act-77-Changes.pdf> .....10

Matt Jennings, *200 People Attend ‘Freedom Rally’ in Towanda*, THE CANTON INDEPENDENT SENTINEL (Jan. 7, 2021) <http://www.myweeklysentinel.com/community/200-people-attend-freedom-rally-in-towanda> .....11

Note, *Review of Absentee Voters Legislation in Pennsylvania*, 73 U. PA. L. REV. 176 (1925) .....60

Pat McDonald, *McLinko Goes after Yaw, Legislature on Steven Bannon Show*, MORNING TIMES (Jan. 2, 2021), available at [https://web.archive.org/web/20210103173836/http://www.morning-times.com/news/article\\_2cd4d3ff-64d1-5c54-9d75-af4d334c798a.html](https://web.archive.org/web/20210103173836/http://www.morning-times.com/news/article_2cd4d3ff-64d1-5c54-9d75-af4d334c798a.html) .....10

Pennsylvania Department of State, *Act 77 Changes to the Election Code*, <https://www.pacounties.org/GR/Documents/Act%2077%20-%20Election%20Reform%20Bill%20summary.pdf> .....62
